Installation and User Guide
MULTICAL® 6M2
Kamstrup A/S · Industrivej 28, Stilling · DK-8660 Skanderborg · T: +45 89 93 10 00 · info@kamstrup.com · kamstrup.com
2 Kamstrup A/S • 55121600_A4_GB_03.2015
MULTICAL® 6M2
Designations
Permissible operating conditions / measuring ranges
Calculator  q: -40 °C..…140 °C DΘ: 3K…170K

4.2 Panel mounting 9
5 Fluid type 10
5.1 Fluid type code 10
6 Electrical connection, MULTICAL® 6M2 11
6.1 Connection of electronic pick up or
reed switch units 11
6.2 Connection of units with active pulses 11
6.3 Connection example 12
7 Voltage supply of calculator 13
7.1 Battery supply 13
7.2 Mains modules 13
8 Testing of function 14
9 Information codes ”INFO” 14
10 Plug-in modules 15
10.1 Module overview 15
10.2 Module description 15
11 Setup via front keys 17
1 General information
Read this guide before installing the meter.
Kamstrup’s warranty obligations do not apply in case of incorrect mounting.
Please note that the following installation conditions must be obeyed:
- Pressure stage Kamstrup
 sensor pair type DS: PN16
- Pressure stage Kamstrup
 stainless steel pockets: PN25/PN40 - depending on type
Note:  Please be aware that depending on the flow part it may be recommended to use a flange
meter  at high medium temperatures.
5Kamstrup A/S • 55121600_A4_GB_03.2015
MULTICAL® 6M2
2 Mounting of temperature sensors
The temperature sensors used to measure inlet and outlet temperatures respectively are a
matched sensor pair that must never be separated.
Temperature sensors are usually mounted in MULTICAL® 6M2 from the factory. According to EN
1434 or OIML R75 the cable lengths must not be changed. If the cable lengths are changed it might
result in a measurement error. If necessary, sensors must always be replaced in pairs.
The sensor marked with a red sign is to be installed in the inlet pipe. The other sensor marked with
a blue sign is to be installed in the outlet pipe (see paragraph 6 for further information).
Note: The sensor cables must not be pulled. Be aware of this in case of binding the cables.
2.1 Pocket temperature sensor pair
Preferably, sensor pockets must be mounted in
tee-pieces or in 45° lateral Y-pieces. The tip of the
sensor pocket must be placed in the middle of the
flow.
The temperature sensors should reach the bottom
of the pockets. If a short response time is required,
”non-hardening” heat conducting paste can be
used.
Push the plastic sleeve on the sensor cable into
the sensor pocket and secure the cable by means
of the enclosed M4 sealing screw. Fasten the
screw with your fingers only. Seal the pockets
using seal and locking wire.
6 Kamstrup A/S • 55121600_A4_GB_03.2015
MULTICAL® 6M2
2.2 Short direct temperature sensor pair
The short direct sensors can be mounted in special ball valves or
in special tee-pipes, both with threads up to R1 and built-in M10
union for the short direct sensor.
For mounting in existing installations with standard angle tees
Kamstrup A/S can, furthermore, supply R½ and R¾ brass nipple
fittings for the short direct sensors.
Fasten the sensor’s brass unions lightly (approx. 4 Nm) using a
12 mm face wrench and seal the sensors with seal and locking
wire.
2.3 Temperature sensor pair in cooling applications
Temperature sensors in cooling applications must be mounted
from below as shown in the figure.

MULTICAL® 6M2 is compatible with the most commonly used antifreeze liquids, e.g. ethylene gly-
col, propylene glycol, Tyfocor and Antifrogen.
5.1 Fluid type code
The type of antifreeze liquid and the concen-
tration are freely programmable and thus
MULTICAL® 6M2 can compensate for the unique
specific heat capacity in each application,
ensuring a high accuracy regardless of the
chemical composition or the application.
The fluid type code is a 4 digit code, which
states the fluid type and concentration, for
which the calculator is programmed. The
fluid type code can be viewed in the calcula-
tor’s display (reference number 71).
11Kamstrup A/S • 55121600_A4_GB_03.2015
MULTICAL® 6M2
6 Electrical connection, MULTICAL® 6M2
MULTICAL® 6M2 can be connected to electronic pick up or reed switch units as well as units with
active pulses. How to connect these flow sensors and the temperature sensors is described below.
6.1 Connection of electronic pick up or reed switch units
Flow sensors with reed switch output and electronic pick up units are connected
to terminals 11–10 and 11–69 respectively.
The polarity of temperature sensors T1, T2 and T3 is unimportant.
V1 V2
- 11 11
SIG 10 69
Terminal no. Standard heat and cooling
measurement
T1 5-6 Sensor in inlet (red)
T2 7-8 Sensor in outlet (blue)
V1 11-10 Flow sensor in inlet or outlet
V2 11-69 -
T3 51-52 -
6.2 Connection of units with active pulses
10B
11B
69B
79B
Flow sensors with active pulses are connected to terminals 11B–10B and
79B–69B respectively.
The polarity of temperature sensors T1, T2 and T3 is unimportant.
V1 V2
- 11B 79B
SIG 10B 69B
Terminal no. Standard heat and cooling
measurement
T1 5-6 Sensor in inlet (red)
T2 7-8 Sensor in outlet (blue)
V1 11B-10B Flow sensor in inlet or outlet
V2 79B-69B -
T3 51-52 -
12 Kamstrup A/S • 55121600_A4_GB_03.2015
MULTICAL® 6M2
6.3 Connection example
Example of connection of MULTICAL® 6M2 (type no. 6M2-G) and a flow sensor with a reed switch.
The passive contact output of the flow sensor is connected directly to the flow sensor input which
is not galvanically separated. This permits a cable length of max. 10-20 m between flow meter and
calculator.
MULTICAL® 6M2
11
9
10
Example of connection of MULTICAL® 6M2 (type no.  6M2-H) and a flow sensor with active pulses.
The active pulse output of the flow sensor is connected to the galvanically separated flow sensor
input directly. This permits a cable length of up to 100 m between flow sensor and calculator.
MAGFLO
56
57
58
PE
10B (69B)
11B (79B)
MULTICAL® 6M2
13Kamstrup A/S • 55121600_A4_GB_03.2015
MULTICAL® 6M2
7 Voltage supply of calculator
MULTICAL® 6M2 can be powered by a built-in lithium battery or an integral 24 VAC or 230 VAC
mains module.
The cable from battery or mains module is mounted in the calculator’s connector by a two-pole
plug.
7.1 Battery supply
MULTICAL® 6M2 is connected to a lithium battery, D-cell. The battery is marked with installation
year, e.g. 2015, as well as production date.